From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1846. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1846.

9 Victoria – Chapter 7

An Act to alter the Division Line between the Counties of Westmorland and Albert, and also certain Parish Lines in the said County of Albert. Passed 7th March 1846.

Whereas in and by virtue of an Act made and passed in the eighth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to divide the County of Westmorland into two Counties, and to provide for the Government and Representation of the new County, part of the old Parish of Salisbury, formerly included in Westmorland, is now included within and forms a part of the County of Albert: And whereas it would be more convenient for the inhabitants to have a certain portion thereof restored to and again included within the said County of Westmorland: And whereas it would be more convenient if some alterations were made in the Division Lines of certain Parishes in the County of Albert;

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That all that part of the present County of Albert which is bounded on the South East by a line running South twenty degrees West by the magnet, from the North West angle of the present Parish of Coverdale, a distance of nine miles, thence on the South by a line to run magnetic West until it strikes the County of Kings, be added to and included within the County of Westmorland, and form a part of the Parish of Salisbury, in said County of Westmorland, any thing in the said recited Act to the contrary notwithstanding.

II. And be it enacted, That all that part of the present Parish of Salisbury, in the County of Albert, which lies South of the line dividing the Parishes of Coverdale and Hillsborough, prolonged Westerly until it intersects a line running South twenty degrees West by the magnet, from the North West angle of said Parish of Coverdale, thence along the said last mentioned line to a point nine miles from the aforesaid angle, thence West by the magnet until it strikes the Kings' County Line, be added to and form a part of the present Parish of Harvey, in the said County of Albert.

III. And be it further enacted, That all that part of the present Parish of Salisbury, in said County of Albert, which lies North of the Westerly prolongation of the line dividing the Parishes of Coverdale and Hillsborough, and South Easterly of a line running South twenty degrees West by the magnet, from the North West angle of the said Parish of Coverdale, be added to and form a part of the said Parish of Coverdale, in the said County of Albert.